507265817 05/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7312738

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERVENTION FOR LIFE, LLC	12/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAMPART IC, LLC	
Street Address:	807 5TH AVENUE NORTH	
City:	BIRMINGHAM	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35203	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17525011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)254-1999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

205-488-3572 Phone:

Email: tebbert@maynardcooper.com

Correspondent Name: TRACI EBBERT

Address Line 1: 1901 6TH AVENUE NORTH

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1700**

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23192.0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACI EBBERT
SIGNATURE:	/Traci Ebbert/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=IFL Rampart Assignment#page1.tif source=IFL Rampart Assignment#page2.tif source=IFL Rampart Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059810 FRAME: 0137

507265817

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

INTERVENTION FOR LIFE, LLC, a limited liability company established under the laws of the state of Delaware, in the United States of America ("Assignor"), and having a primary place of business at: 4007 Lambert Cove, Vestavia Hills, Alabama, United States of America states it is the owner of the inventions described in:

International Patent Application PCT/US18/46318, filed on 10 August 2018, International Patent Application PCT/US20/17309, filed on 7 February 2020, and International Patent Application PCT/US20/28825, filed on 17 April 2020

(such inventions and description being the "Inventions"), such applications referred to herein as "the Current Applications." Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

RAMPART IC, LLC, having a primary place of business at 807 5th Avenue North, Birmingham, Alabama, United States of America (the "Assignee")

a limited liability company established under the laws of the state of Delaware, in the United States of America, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) the Current Applications and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Applications, including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, renewals, international applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, supplementary protection certificates, and substitutes (collectively "Future Applications"); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I hereby authorize and request Assignee, its agents, or representatives to insert in the attached Appendix the country code, filing date, and application number of any Future Applications when known.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it. Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Assignment by Intervention for Life, LLC to Rampart IC, LLC Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059810 FRAME: 0138

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his/her name hereto below.				
INTERVENTION FOR LIFE, LLC	15-2-51			
Signature	Date			
Robert E. Foster	CE 0			
Printed Name	Title			
[PLEASE NOTARIZE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE]				
State of Alahama, County of Jeffer.				
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Robert person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that is acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and process of the same said person acknowledged.	ne/she signed this instrument and			
Signature: Marilyn H Jackson	[SEAL OR STAMP]			
Dated: 12-05-2021				
My appointment expires: MARILYN H JACKSON My Commission Expires				
RAMPART IC, LLC September 15, 2023	12 / 5 / 2d 2 /			
Signature	12/5/2021 Date/ CSO			
William Thomas Livingsto-	C80			
Printed Name	Title			
[PLEASE NOTARIZE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE]				
State of Alabama, County of Jefferson				
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that William Thomas Livingston is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.				
Signature: Marily A Jackson	[SEAL OR STAMP]			
Dated: 12-05-2021				
My appointment expires: MARILYN H JACKSON My Commission Expires Assignment by Intervention for 1915 L.C. to Spanning 1922 L.C.				
Page 2 of 3				

PATENT REEL: 059810 FRAME: 0139

APPENDIX:

FUTURE APPLICATIONS		
Country Code	Application Number	Filing Date
AE	P6001379/2021	7 February 2020
SA	521422707	7 February 2020
IN	202147040405	7 February 2020
US	17/428,934	7 February 2020
AU	2020219362	7 February 2020
BR	BR1120210156062	7 February 2020
CA	3,129,066	7 February 2020
EP	20710657.6	7 February 2020
SG	11202108590W	7 February 2020
JP	2021-545836	7 February 2020
NZ	778798	7 February 2020
ZA	2021/06424	7 February 2020
CN	PCT/US20/17309	7 February 2020
KR	10-2021-7028181	7 February 2020
US	16/083,393	10 August 2018
AU	2018422761	10 August 2018
NZ	761527	10 August 2018
JP	2020-530444	10 August 2018
CA	3,072,454	10 August 2018
HK	62020009992.2	10 August 2018
US	17/525,011	10 August 2018
EP	18908271.2	10 August 2018
US	17/604,060	17 April 2020
JP	TBD	17 April 2020
IN	202147052702	17 April 2020
EP	20725007.7	17 April 2020
CN		17 April 2020
BR	BR 1120210207686	17 April 2020

Assignment by Intervention for Life, LLC to Rampart IC, LLC Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 05/04/2022

PATENT REEL: 059810 FRAME: 0140